GULFSTREAM PARK - August 10, 2013 - Race 2
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs.

Claiming Price $6,250. (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $6,250

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: $16,500
Includes: $1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Available Money: $16,500

Value of Race: $16,300 1st $10,000, 2nd $3,255, 3rd $1,650, 4th $775, 5th $155, 6th $155, 7th $155, 8th $155

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 1:47 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E
21Jul13 GpP® 8  Cottontail (Olivero, Carlos) 118 L
27Jul13 °GpP® 1  Giant Valley (Gonzales, Jonathan) 1135 Lb
3Aug13 *°crc? 6 Revere's Ride (Leyva, Juan) 118 L bf
27Jul13 °GP? 5  Blue Business (Rios, Jesus) 123 L bf
26Jul13 “cRC* 3 Joropo (Martinez, Erasmo) 1167 L bf
27Jul13 °GP® 2 Quartermain (Bocachica, Orlando) 123 Lb
27Jul13 °GP® 9  Riverstar (Hamilton, Quincy) 123 L bf
21Jun13 SCRC® 7  Kaminski (Nunez, Elmer) 123 L bf

Fractional Times: 23.35 47.10 1:12.17
Split Times: (23:75) (25:07) (13:65)
Run-Up: 30 feet

PP

7
1
5
4
3
2
8
6

Final Time: 1:25.82

Start 1/4

5 1!

3 22

2 3Hea\d
1 62

6 8

4 5Hea\d
7 2212
8 7t

1/2
(12
S11/2

71/2

42 12
62 12

Winner: Cottontail, Bay Colt, by High Cotton out of Optime', by Yes It's True. Foaled Mar 30, 2010 in Florida.

Breeder: Janet Erwin. Winning Owner: Angel Hernandez

2 Claimed Horse(s): Blue Business New Trainer: Saul Matos

Cottontail New Trainer: Nestor Cascallares

New Owner: Matos Racing
New Owner: Cachorro Stable

Fin
1112

32 3/4
41 1/2
511 3/4
63/4

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

1.00*
2.90
3.50
6.00

24.00

45.60
49.40
48.60

Comments

off rail, prevailed
pressed inside, missed
3 wide, gave way
position, weakened
failed to menace

well placed, faded
tracked 3 wide, tired
broke slowly

Claiming Prices: 8 - Cottontail: $6,250; 1 - Giant Valley: $6,250; 6 - Revere's Ride: $6,250; 5 - Blue Business: $6,250; 3 - Joropo: $6,250;
2 - Quartermain: $6,250; 9 - Riverstar: $6,250; 7 - Kaminski: $6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Rockcastle (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $68,494

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type
8  Cottontall 4.00 2.60 2.20  $2.00 Exacta
1 Giant Valley 3.60 2.20  $1.00 Trifecta
6  Revere's Ride 3.00 $1.00 Superfecta

$2.00 Daily Double

1
1
-1-
8

Winning Numbers

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
16.00
16.90
36.50
16.80

Pgm Horse Name Start

8  Cottontail
Giant Valley
Revere's Ride
Blue Business
Joropo
Quartermain
Riverstar
Kaminski

~N O N WO
O ~NDPORPNWO

1/4
11

o1

33

g5 34
g8 34
55172
28
77304

1/2
112
o112
32
56172
10
glo 12
24

67 12

Str
lHead

2Head

819 12
615 1/2
718 1/2

Fin
102
J12
3512
48 1/4
5934
g2L 112
722 1/4
825 1/4

Pool

75,728
54,585
33,544
25,833

Trainers: 8 - Garoffalo, Jose; 1 - Ziadie, Kirk; 6 - Thomas, Monte; 5 - Vivian, David; 3 - Sano, Antonio; 2 - Vitali, Marcus; 9 - Mclntosh, Alfred; 7 - Duco,

Luis

Owners: 8 -Angel Hernandez; 1 -Frank Carl Calabrese; 6 -James Webb; 5 - White Hall Lane Farm; 3 - Cairoli Racing Stable; 2 - Crossed Sabres Farm; 9

- AGM Racing LLC; 7 - Luis Duco Stables Inc.;

Footnotes

COTTONTAIL set the pace under pressure off the rail and prevailed under urging. GIANT VALLEY pressed the pace along the inside and just missed.
REVERE'S RIDE stalked the pace three wide and gave way. BLUE BUSINESS in good position, weakened. JOROPO allowed to settle, failed to menace.
QUARTERMAIN well placed, faded. RIVERSTAR tracked the speed three wide and tired. KAMINSKI was not a factor after breaking slowly.

Copyright 2017 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=08/10/2013&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=08/10/2013&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR

