## GULFSTREAM PARK - August 10, 2013 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs.

Claiming Price \$6,250. (NW2 L) Claiming Price: \$6,250

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$16,500

Includes: \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$16,500

Value of Race: \$16,300 1st \$10,000, 2nd \$3,255, 3rd \$1,650, 4th \$775, 5th \$155, 6th \$155, 7th \$155, 8th \$155

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast Off at: 1:47 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Jul13 3GP3	8	Cottontail (Olivero, Carlos)	118	L	7	5	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.00*	off rail, prevailed
27Jul13 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	Giant Valley (Gonzales, Jonathan)	1135	Lb	1	3	2 <sup>2</sup>	21 1/2	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	2.90	pressed inside, missed
3Aug13 10CRC3	6	Revere's Ride (Leyva, Juan)	118	L bf	5	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	34	3 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3.50	3 wide, gave way
27Jul13 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	5	Blue Business (Rios, Jesus)	123	L bf	4	1	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6.00	position, weakened
26Jul13 <sup>4</sup> CRC <sup>4</sup>	3	Joropo (Martinez, Erasmo)	116 <sup>7</sup>	L bf	3	6	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>11 3/4</sup>	24.00	failed to menace
27Jul13 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Quartermain (Bocachica, Orlando)	123	Lb	2	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	8	8	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	45.60	well placed, faded
27Jul13 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	9	Riverstar (Hamilton, Quincy)	123	L bf	8	7	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	49.40	tracked 3 wide, tired
21Jun13 <sup>6</sup> CRC <sup>6</sup>	7	Kaminski (Nunez, Elmer)	123	L bf	6	8	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	8	48.60	broke slowly

Fractional Times: 23.35 47.10 1:12.17

Run-Up: 30 feet

**Split Times:** (23:75) (25:07) (13:65)

Winner: Cottontail, Bay Colt, by High Cotton out of Optime', by Yes It's True. Foaled Mar 30, 2010 in Florida.

Breeder: Janet Erwin. Winning Owner: Angel Hernandez

2 Claimed Horse(s): Blue Business New Trainer: Saul Matos New Owner: Matos Racing New Trainer: Nestor Cascallares New Owner: Cachorro Stable

Claiming Prices: 8 - Cottontail: \$6,250; 1 - Giant Valley: \$6,250; 6 - Revere's Ride: \$6,250; 5 - Blue Business: \$6,250; 3 - Joropo: \$6,250;

Final Time: 1:25.82

2 - Quartermain: \$6,250; 9 - Riverstar: \$6,250; 7 - Kaminski: \$6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Rockcastle (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$68,494

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Cottontail	4.00	2.60	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	8-1	16.00	75,728
1	Giant Valley		3.60	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-1-6	16.90	54,585
6	Revere's Ride			3.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-1-6-5	36.50	33,544
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-8	16.80	25,833

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Cottontail	5	1 <sup>1</sup>	11/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
1	Giant Valley	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
6	Revere's Ride	2	$3^{3}$	3 <sup>2</sup>	$3^{4}$	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
5	Blue Business	1	6 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	4 <sup>8 1/4</sup>
3	Joropo	6	8 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
2	Quartermain	4	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>19 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>21 1/2</sup>
9	Riverstar	7	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>22 1/4</sup>
7	Kaminski	8	7 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>18 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>25 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 8 - Garoffalo, Jose; 1 - Ziadie, Kirk; 6 - Thomas, Monte; 5 - Vivian, David; 3 - Sano, Antonio; 2 - Vitali, Marcus; 9 - McIntosh, Alfred; 7 - Duco,

Luis

Owners: 8 -Angel Hernandez; 1 -Frank Carl Calabrese; 6 -James Webb; 5 - White Hall Lane Farm; 3 - Cairoli Racing Stable; 2 - Crossed Sabres Farm; 9

- AGM Racing LLC; 7 - Luis Duco Stables Inc.;

## Footnotes

COTTONTAIL set the pace under pressure off the rail and prevailed under urging. GIANT VALLEY pressed the pace along the inside and just missed. REVERE'S RIDE stalked the pace three wide and gave way. BLUE BUSINESS in good position, weakened. JOROPO allowed to settle, failed to menace. QUARTERMAIN well placed, faded. RIVERSTAR tracked the speed three wide and tired. KAMINSKI was not a factor after breaking slowly.

Copyright 2017 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.